*

Rule 2.47

{(a) Insert full
name(s) and
addressi(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insert date

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Bloomsbury International Limited 4448925
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 1463 of 2010

{full name of cour)
1We (a)
Matthew David Smith Nicholas Guy Edwards Louise Mary Brittain
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane
Londen London London
EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA

administrator({s} of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

{b) 18 August 2012 {b) 8 February 2013

il

Signed MM

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 1T ZRBzof 200>
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Matthew Hoy
information In the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you if there 1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form Lendon
EC4A 3WA
The contact information that you give Tel 020 7936 3000
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange
p ramees
1 when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the |
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A224BDIH*
ADB

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland

1310272013 #222 ~
COMPANIES HOUSE




British Seafood Limited

British Seafood Holdings Limited
Bloomsbury International Limited
Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited
(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

(together “the Companies”)

Court No's. 1464, 1462, 1463 and 1461 of 2010

FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.110 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986

11 February 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information purposes.
The report 1s private and confidentia! and may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or In part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by
any other person for any purpose whatsoever

M D Smith, N G Edwards and L M Brittain were appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies on 19
February 2010 The affars, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Jomnt
Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Compames and contract without personal
liability

All hcensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

M D Smith, N G Edwards & L M Bnttain
Deioitte LLP

PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA
Tel 0207 936 300

Fax 0207 007 3442




CONTENTS Page

1 INTRODUCTION..... ittt o tmens s tres + sssissivoson « o+ smias cacsace cossesssssasis ssssver  sessstssssssssssssassss 2

2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS .......ccoiiiiint i1 vier er v o e ccreer constsstssstemsmsssnssnsne sttsinen .3

3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATIONS......... coovisiriiniss sonsimiens snssnsssmmsenss s o sssans 6

4  ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS AND ADMINISTRATION

OQUTCOMES ....cciiiiier o s e s csstnemssnssrassinetiis s tessmssssssssssisnesinsies . . 8

5. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS....ccoceetr avs vosee mee wecnen = = wrr ne ee rrneas e snans saens wressannnas 9

6. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS.. ....ccccceimnis wnt smvivsssrans .10

7. ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES ......... .. cocieeentr crrismssranasssnsessasssassssmnsrssinsvsssnias 12

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts from 19 August 2012 to 8 February
2013 and Administrators’ Final Receipts and Payments account from 19 February
2010 to 8 February 2013.

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period 18 February 2010 to 31 January 2013 and

Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 August 2012 to 31 January 2013.

Final progress report to credifors dated 11 February 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“The Act”
“The Rules”

“the Admimistrators”

“Bloomsbury”

“British Seafood”

“the Companies” or (and each a
“Company”)

“Deloitte”

“Frve Star Fish”

“Intermediate Co”

“*Holdings”

“the Bloomsbury Companies”

“the Lenders”

“Prescribed Part”

“SIP2 (E&W)’
“SIP7 (E&W)’
“SIPg (E&W)"

“SIP13 (E&WY)"

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Matthew David Smith, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Louise
Mary Brittain

Bloomsbury International Limited
British Seafood Limited
Bnitish Seafood Limited, Bntish Seafood Holdings Limited

Blocomsbury International Limited and Seafood intermediate
Company 1 Limited :

Deloitte LLP

FSF Reabsattons Limited (Formerly Five Star Fish Limited)
Seafocd Intermediate Company1 Limited

Brtish Seafood Holdings Limited

British Seafood Limited, Bnhsh Seafood Holdings Linited
Bloomsbury International Limited and Seafood Intermediate

Company 1 Limited

Refers to the 15 banks which have provided finance to the
Group

The amount available for distnbution to unsecured creditors
pursuant to s176A of the Act and calculated on the net
realisations of property, subject to a floating charge, up to a
maximum of £600,000 per Company

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insclvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Final progress report 1o creditors dated 11 February 2013 1




1.4

1.2

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Rules to provide creditors
with a summary of the administrations of the Companies

Meetings of creditors were held on 20 Apnl 2010 and approved the Administrators' Proposals
discussed at section 2 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Companies I1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Matthew David Smith, Nicholas Guy Edwards and Louse Mary Bnttain of Deloitte were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Companies followming a creditor application by Bank of
Scottand Plc, The Mount, Edinburgh, EH1 1YZ en 19 February 2010

The Court having conduct of the proceedings Is the High Court, Strand, London EC2A 2LL
(case numbers 1464, 1462, 1463 and 1461 of 2010)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they have been authonsed to carry out all funchons, duties and powers by eisther of them
jointly and severally

Fmnal progress report to creditors dated 17 February 2013 2




2.

21

THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

-As previously reported to creditors, the Admmistrators concluded that the purpose of the
administrations was to achieve a better resuit for the creditors than would be obtained through
an immediate winding up of the Companies

Consequently, the Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Company
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which is to achieve
a better result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies
were wound up (without first being in administration)

The Administrators' proposals in order to achieve this objective for each of the Companies,
approved by the creditors of the Compantes at the meeting held on 20 Apnl 2010, were as
follows

Conduct of the Companies’ business and affairs

1 The Admirustrators shall continue to manage the affairs and assets of the Companies
In such manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving a better result for
the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Companies had been
liguidated,

2 The Admimistrators shall continue to realise the assets of the Companies, collect or
compromise any outstanding pre and post appointment book debts, utiise
reahsations of assets, where appropriate, and settle any administration expenses

g where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the administrations,

3 The Administrators may investigate and, as appropriate, pursue any claims that the
Companies may have,

4 The Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the directors of
the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their
investigation into the affairs of the Companies,

Dealing with Claims

5 The Admunistrators may agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured
creditors (where applicable) and the costs of doing so shall be met as a cost of the
adminustrations as part of the Administrators’ remuneration, unless the Administrators
conclude, 1n therr reasonable opinion, that the Companies will have no assets
avallable for distnbution,

B The Administrators may apply to Court for permission under paragraph 65(3) of
Schedule B1 of the Act to distnbute funds to unsecured creditors whilst n
admiristration (where applicable),

7 The Administrators may distnbute funds to the secured and preferential creditors as
and when claims are agreed (where applicable},

Committee and Remuneration

8 A creditors’ committee be established for those Companies where there are sufficient
creditors willing to act on it The Administrators propose to seek the election of a
creditors committee for each Company and to consult with it from bime to time to
assist as appropriate the Administrators 10 discharging therr functicns A creditors’
commiitee will compnise of not more than five and not less than three creditars of that
Company,

Final progress report to creditors dated 11 February 2013 3




10

The Administrators’ remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 by reference to the time properly spent by the Administrators and the various
grades of thewr staff calculated at the prevailing hourly rates of Deloitte LLP for work of
ths nature and that disbursements for services provided by the Administrators’ firm
(defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9} be
charged in accordance with the Administrators’ firm's policy It will be for the creditors’
committee, if one 15 appointed, to fix the basis and level of the Administrators’ fees
and Category 2 disbursements,

If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appotnted at the meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ remuneration by reference to the tme properly given by
the Administrators and thesr staff in attending to matters ansing in the admimstration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at
the time when the work 15 performed and that the Administrators be authorised to
draw ther remuneration, plus VAT, from the administration estate, on a monthly
basis, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case
Furthermore, the crediors shall fix the Adrministrators’ disbursements for mileage 1o
be fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and ther
staff in aitending to matters ansing dunng the administration, calculated at the
prevaihng standard mileage rate used by Delotte LLP at the time when mileage 1s
incurred (presently up to 40p per mile), plus VAT where applicable And that the
Adrinistrators be authorised to draw theirfhus disbursements for mileage from the
administration estate,

Extension and Exit Procedures — the Bloomsbury Companies

11

12

13

14

15

The Administrators shall continue the administrations for such penod of time as
necessary to achieve the purpose for which the administration orders were made, and
if necessary make an applcaton to the Court to extend the terms of the
administrations beyond the one year statutory term,

The Administrators may take steps to apply to Court to place the Bloomsbury
Companies into Compulsory Liguidation or Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation ("CVL"),

If any of the Bloomsbury Companies are placed into CVL, The Bloomshury
Admurustrators will become the Joint Liguidators of the Bloomsbury Comparnes and
any act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be done by
etther any or all of them, and any creditors’ committee appointed will become a
Liguidatton Committee pursuant to Paragraph 83(8) (f) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act As per paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and R2 117 (3) of
the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator,
provided that the nomination 15 made after the receipt of these proposals and before
the proposals are approved, 1e before the meeting of creditors or any subsequent
adjournment For the purposes of s231 of the Act the Joint Ligwndators will gach be
authonsed {o carry out all funchions, duties and powers either jointly or severally,

Should it not be considered appropnate to place the Blocomsbury Compames into
hqudation, after the completion of the realisation of assets and distnbution of funds to
secured, preferential and unsecured creditors, If applicable, and as guickly and as
efficiently as 1s reasonably prachcable, the Bloomsbury Admimistrators may apply to
Court under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Act to end the admintstrations and
for the Bioomsbury Companies to be dissolved,

The Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action of theirs as
Administrators on vacation of office (whether because they vacate office by reason of
resignation, death or otherwise, because they are removed from office or because
therr appointment ceases to have effect) in accordance with paragraphs 98 and 99 of
Schedule B1 of the Act,

Final progress report to creditors daled 11 February 2013 4




2.2 Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summansed below the outcome in respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1

The Administrators have continued to manage the affairs and assets of the
Companies with a view to achieving a better result for the Companies creditors as
a whole than would be likely if the Companies had been hquidated

Assel reahsations are set out In section 4

Followtng a review of the Companies’ financial information, the Adrirusirators
agreed a commercial settlement In relation to hitigation aganst the directors and
cerlain other parties

The Adminustrators have submitted their reporis on the conduct of the directors to
the Insolvency Service The content of these reports 1s confidential and cannot be
disclosed to creditors

5,6&7

Distnbutions have been made in respect of the secured, preferential and
unsecured claims recewved in Bloomsbury A further unsecured distnbution will be
made in Bloomsbury following the move from admmnistration o Crediiors Voluntary
Liquidation No disinbuticns have been made in respect of the other companies

Creditors’ Commitiees were formed in respect of Bloomsbury and British Seafood

9&10

No Crediters Committee was appointed in relation to Holdings or Intermediate Co
In respect of Bloomsbury and Bntish Seafood, the Administrators' fees and
disbursements have been approved by the Creditors’ Cormmittees The
Administrators’ fees in relation to the Companies were all funded by Bloomsbury,
having been approved by the Creditors Committee of Bloomsbury

11,12,13 & 14

Bntish Seafood, Intermediate Co and Holdings will be dissolved three months
following the filing of this final report with the Registrar of Companies, along with
form 2 358 Bloomsbury will be placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
following the filing of this final report with the Registrar of Companies, along with
form 2 34B There 1s no requirement to apply to court when placing the Company
into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation, contrary to the onginal proposals

15

The Administrators will be discharged from hability in respect of any action of theirs
as Administrators on vacation of office in accordance with paragraphs 98 and 99
of Schedule B1 of the Act

Further information in respect of the final outcome of the administrations 1s contained in the
following sections of this report

Final progress report to credilors daled 11 February 2013 5




31

3.2

3.3

34

3.5

36

STEPS TAKEN DURING THE ADMINISTRATIONS

Securing assets

Following an iniial assessment of the businesses and discussions with senior operational
management, the Administrators decided to continue to trade in the short term for the
following reasons

» To preserve the value in the Companies whilst assessing whether they could be
restructured, or the business and assets could be sold as a going concern,

* To migate any potential counterclaims from debtors if trading ceased and orders in
the process of being fulfilled were not delivered, and

+ To achieve a higher value for stock than could be achveved n a forced sale scenano

Trading and realisation of assets

Bntish Seafood provided the head office function to the Group Holdings and Intermediate Co
were both non trading entities

British Seafood continued to trade, i order to facilitate the realisation of stock in Bloomsbury
The Lenders granted the Administrators access to funds realised of up to £4rmillion to meet
ongoing costs, thereby enabling Bloomsbury and British Seafood to trade whilst the stock held
by Bloomsbury was realised

Meeting of creditors

The Administrators’ proposals as detalled in Section 2 were approved by the creditors of the
Companies at the meetings of creditors held on 20 Apnl 2010

Distributions to creditors

Distnbutions have been made to the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors of
Bioomsbury Further detail 1s provided in section 5 of this report

Exit

As referred to above, Bntish Seafood, Intermediate Co and Holdings will be dissolved three
months following the filing of this final report with the Registrar of Companies, along with form
2 35B

Bloomsbury will be placed into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation following the filing of this final
report with the Regsstrar of Companies, along with form 2 348

Investigations

As part of the Adminstrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Directors of the Companies was completed

Final progress report to creditors dafed 11 February 2013 5




In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 30 June 2010

3.7 EC regulations

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EC)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Final progress report to creditors dated 11 February 2013 7




4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ADMINISTRATION
OUTCOME

Introduction ‘

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies,
cavering the penod from 19 August 2012 to 11 January 2013 together with cumulative details
of the transactions from the date of appointment, In accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset reahisatons during the penod since our
last progress report to creditors

Asset realisations

The only asset realisations since our last report to creditors 1s bank interest of £125 in respect
of British Seafood and bank interest of £11,328 in respect of Bloomsbury

Unrealised assets

There are no remaining unrealised assets

Outcome for creditors

The Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Companies with the
cbjective set out in Paragraph 3(1) (b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a better
result for the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely If the Companies were
wound up (without first being in admanistration)

Distributions have been made to the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors of
Bloomsbury Further detail is provided in section 5 of this report

Final progress report to creditors dated 11 February 2013 8




5.1

52

53

54

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

Secured claims have been agreed and a first and final distribution of £3,246,625 has been
made by Bloomsbury There were insufficient funds to enable a distribution to the secured
creditors of the other companies

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims of £23,814 have been received in respect of Bloomsbury A distnbution of
100p in the £ has been paid There were insufficient funds to enable a distnbution to the
preferential creditors of British Seafood There were no preferential creditors in the other two
companies

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part} Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

* 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
» Subject to a maxymum of £600,000
None of the secured creditors of the Companies had a valid floating charge, the Prescribed

Part therefore did not apply

Unsecured creditors

Total unsecured claims of £258,255,223 58 were received in respect of Bloomsbury On 26
July 2012 a dividend of 3 21p in the £ was paid, as shown in the Receipts and Payments
Account at Appendix 2 A further distribution will be payable to the unsecured creditors of
Bloomsbury once the Company has been moved into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Unsecured claims of £232,029,269 18 were recewved n respect of Brntish Seafood,
£128,079,779 40 1n respect of Holdings, and £139,775,769 96 in respect of Intermediate Co
There were no funds available for distribution in any of these companies

Fmnal progress report (o credifors dated 11 February 2013 9




6.1

6.2

6.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to onginal period of appointment

The Admiristration Orders in respect of the Companies were due to expire on 18 February
2011 By Order of the Court on 10 February 2011, the period of the administrations for each
of the Companies was extended for a penod of two years, untd 18 February 2013, in order to
conclude the following

® Monitor and collect the litigation settlement funds

. Continue to seek the recovery of Corporation tax paid in relation to overstated trading
profits,

. Consider, along with our legal adwvisors, the ments of continuing to pursue the action

in relation to the fish duty imposed on the Companies,

. Agree secured creditor claims and pay a distnbution to secured creditors, and
] Pay a distnbution to unsecured creditors (where applicable) on receipt of settlernent
funds

Al} of the above have now been completed, save for finalisaton of certain costs and a final
distribution to the unsecured creditors of Bloomsbury, which will be completed in the
hquidation

Administrators’ discharge

As approved by the meeting of creditors on 20 Apnl 2010, the Administrators will be
discharged from lability in respect of any action of therrs as Administrators on vacation of
office n accordance with paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act

SIP2 — Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
ail of the information available to us and conduct an intbal assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This inthal assessment
included enquines into any potentral clams that may be brought agamnst parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Companies

Having completed this review, and on legal advice, a commercial settlement was agreed and
all funds in this regard have now been received

Final progress report lo creditors dated 11 February 2013 10




6.4

SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given i Statement of Insolvency Practice Number 13, detalls
of the Company's transactions with connected parbes in the two years prior to the
administrations were provided in the imtial report to creditors  The following transactions are
those that have taken place with connected parties since the date of the Administrators’

appointments

to 28 July
2010

costs provided by British
Seafood Seatek (UK)
Limited, Vision Seafoods
Limited and Onentat Delght
Limited - all in Administration
The Admemstrators are MCR
Corporate Restructuning, the
transachons to which we refer
are contnbutions received In
respect mainly of IT costs

Limuted, Vision
Seafoods
Limted and
Orniental Delight
Foodservice
Limited (Al in
Admurustration)

Date Details of transaction Sales ! | Name of | Connection
{Purchases) | counterparty
(£)
25 February In the normal course of cf£17m Five Star Fish Five Star Fish
201010 31 business Bloomsbury sold ] Limited {In Limited 15 a
March 2010 goods te Five Star Fish for Admimstration) subsidiary of
onward supply Processing
18 March 2010 | Contnbution towards central c £53,300 Seatek (UK) Common ultimate

shareholders

Final progress report to creditors dated 11 February 2013

11




7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

741 Administrators’ Remuneration

In accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules, the Administrators’ remuneration has been fixed
by the Creditors Commuttee in respect of Bloomsbury and British Seafood In additon, the
Bloomsbury Committee passed a resolution approving payment of the Administrators' time
costs In respect of Intermediate Co and Holdings from Bloomsbury

A summary of the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses authonsed by the Creditors’
Committee and drawn by the Administrators dunng the Administration :s attached at Appendix
3

In respect of Intermediate Co and Holdings, m accordance with Rule 2 106 of the Rules, in the
absence of a Creditors Committee, the Administrators sought approval of their remuneration
and expenses from the Company's credifors At the meetings of creditors held on 20 Apnil
2010, resolutions were passed authonsing the Administrators to draw their remuneration, plus
VAT on a time cost basis, plus any disbursements on a monthly basis As there were no
realisations in either company, these costs were recovered from Bloomsbury as detaifed In
the opeming paragraph above

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning Iincludes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashierng and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Companies affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions, settlement negotiations and also reporting on the conduct of
the directors

. Realisation of assets includes identifying, secuning and insuring assets, disposal of
stocks, collection of debts, and realisation of other fixed assets

] Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitonng of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
suppler and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (Including pensions and other staff benefits)

° Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

. Case specific matters includes employee related 1ssues, VAT and Corporation Tax
issues

*A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Final progress report lo creditors dated 11 February 2013 12




Bloomsbury International Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the pernod 19 August 2012 to 31 January 2013 are set out

below
Partners Assistants
& Directors Managers | & Support TOTAL

. Hours Hours Hours Hours
Administration and Planning 37 204 14 5 386
Investigations - 30 - 30
Trading - - 05 05
Realisation of Assets - - - -
Creditors 186.0 70 30 260
Other Matters 09 28 4 135 428
Total Hours 206 56 8 315 1109
| Total Cost £ 17,635 27,937 6,801] [ 52,373
|AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ | | 472 |

The Administrators have not drawn any remuneration in this reporting period

British Seafood Limited

The Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 August 2012 to 31 January 2013 are set out

below
Partners Assistants
& Directors Managers | & Support TOTAL
Hours Hours Hours Hours

Adrmanistration and Planning - 163 98 26 1
Investigations - - - -
Trading - - - -
Realisation of Assets - - - -
Creditors - - - -
Other Matters - 24 - 24
Total Hours - 187 98 285
[Total Cost £ - 9,494 1,923] | 11,417 |
[AVERAGE HOURLY RATE £ ] [ 401 l

The Administrators have not drawn any remuneration in this reporting period

Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited

No time costs have been incurred for the penod 19 August 2012 to 31 January 2013 in

respect of Intermediate Co

Bnitish Seafood Holdings Limited

No time costs have been incurred for the penod 19 August 2012 to 31 January 2013 in

respect of Heoldings

Final progress report to creditors dated 11 February 2013

13



7.2

73

7.4

Expenses

No direct expenses have been incurred for the penod 19 August 2012 to 31 January 2013 In

respect of the Companies

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categores of staff 1s based on our charge out
rates as summarnsed below Manager rates mclude all grades of assistant manager

Grade 2010 {E) 2011 (£) £ £
2012 201272013
{Jan-Aug) {Sept-Aug 2013)
Partners /Directors 535 to 895 560 to 895 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 2865 1o 640 28010 670 295 to 700 30510 720
Assistants and 165 to 265 175 to 280 150 to 295 155 to 305
Support Staff

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring, Services department partners and staff In
this thstance the use of specialists from Deloite Tax and VAT departments were required
These departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department
bands gquoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average
rates may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded ther time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon ther
senority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Other professional costs

As previously adwised, Freshfields Bruckhaus Dennger LLP were instructed by the
Administrators to advise on appropnate legal matters

The Wilkes Partnership were instructed to advise on legal matters in relation to the Fish Levy
clam

Phip Ridgeway was instructed to advise on legal matters in relation to corporation tax refund
claim

Wyles Hardy and Co Limited, a firm of chattel agents, were instructed by the Administrators to
undertake inventones and valuvations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fitings and
other chattel assets where appropriate

Savills Commercial Limited, a global real estate service provider, were instructed by the
Administraters to undertake property valuations

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment I1s approved

Final progress report to creditors dated 11 February 2013 14




Bloomsbury

The Adrministrators' lawyers and agents fees are set out below

Name of lawyerfagent {£)
Freshfields Bruckhaus Derninger LLP 6,018,033 00
Wyles Hardy & Co Limited 3,269 B4
Savills Commercial Limited 15,197 83
Chw, Szeto & Cheng Solicitors 3,707 04
Woolastons LLP 255 00
The Wilkes Partnership 159,436 10
CMS Cameron McKenna 4 477 93
Philip Ridgway 4,000 00
Total 6,208,416 74

British Seafood

The Administrators' agents fees are set out below

| Agents Fees {E)
Whles Hardy & Co Limsted 4,042 81
Total 4,042 81

Final progress report to creditors dated 11 February 2013

15



9l

.

£10Z lerniqge- [ pejep suojipasd o} podes ssarboud feuid

Ajiesanas 1o Ajuiol gea| 10w ADUSAIOSLE 8Y) JO | T 9INPaYIS 0 ‘way)

10 Aue Aq ssemod pue sannp 'suoiouny e (Z}oo) ydesBesed o) Juensind jno ALes o) pasuoyine aue siojensililpy sy - sawedwo?) |y

98v1Jo Lg sinpayag jo (z}ool udesbesed

0} juenssnd suojsiaoad  Jusunuiodde  julop

9861 PV ASUBA[OSU] B}

19 19 8mnpayos Jo (9)(1)Z| ydesBesed o] Juensind oj4 PUBODS J0 yueg wel; uonedidde ay) uo Unon ayl Aq apew sem Jusunuiodde ayyl

uonesydde ay) epewl oym LosSIag

010z Aenigad 61

wsunuoddy jo ejeg

uleug Asepy 95IN07 PUE SpIempg AND SE[OYOIN ‘YIIWS PIABQ MaydEN

SI0JRASIL|WPY

{¥noy seedwon

XLMS ‘vopuo ‘ebpugsiybiuy |

XLMS ‘uopuo ‘eBpugsiybiuy |

"UopuoT

‘sfipugsiuBiuy | | X1AMG 'uopuo ‘sBpugsiyBiuy |

0L0T jo ZavL 010Z jo £9p} 0102 §0 PS¥I 010240 L9F) | ‘uaisialg  Aeduey) ‘wnon yBiW) jed wnod
MYL ZENQ AgsLnD
‘Agselhy 'Leuer pioy syl
AL AL AL XLAS AL

sselppy Buipes}

AL XIMS ‘uopuoT ‘abpuasiybiuy |

a3 pasAsibay Jauo

H1E vpO3 'uopuon '1eang maN e | 'asnoy Iy

aoyD passysibBay

(%8 6) PRIIUM Auoiiuy 8 (%bZ 11) pemwry sBupioy suaunseau) Ainqisaig ‘(%6 §2) 21d Ig (%42 0G) @4e0ioH Uely ep 1N

s1aumQ eJeLn|n [eqolo

pajwi | Auedwor pajiua]
pajiwi poojeas ysnug paywi poojeag ysiug | sleipauusiu) poojeas | sBuipjod dnoisy pogjeag ysiug sioploysieys
S{I9AA BAND PIABC I Aejaisag Auedwon
S|IBM BAIID PIABQ JIN PUB SYROAIOH UBlY Yepw JN sJ033341Q
YIN saureN Buipesy
200Z Aew 1E 2002 Aew 8z 2661 tequiardas og 9002 &inf 01 uonesodicdu| jo ajeQ
#0925¥¥0 $268YFY0 91415220 ¥8914850 JequinN Auedwoy

{uonenswpy up)

sBuipjoy poojeas ysnug

{uonensIuIpY uj)
pajiw [euonewaiu] Angswioolg

psiLIT poojEaS YsiLg

(uonensIuupY u)}
paywr]
| Auedwo) aieipauualu] poojeas

(uonensILPY U{)

sweN Auedwon

L o | afieg
} XION3ddY

NOILVINHOANI AMOLNLYLS 40 AHYINANS




Bloomsbury International Limited
(In Administration)

Receipts and Payments account for the period 19 February 2010 to 8 February 2013

APPENDIX 2
Page 10f 4

RECEIPTS 19 February 2010 to 19 August 2012to 19 February 2010 to
18 August 2012 8 February 2013 8 February 2013
£ £ £
Stock 10,607,915 - 10,607,915
Debtors 5027271 - 5,027,271
Lihgaton Setlement 6,939,503 - 6,939,503
Retention of Title 477 540 - 477 940
Intercompany Distnbution 693,641 - 693,641
Inteltectual Property 25,000 - 25,000
Cash at Bank at Date of Appointment 35,589 - 35,589
Furmture/Equipment & Motor Vehicles 6,850 - 6,850
Bank Interest Gross 100,514 11,328 111,842
Rates Refund 469 - 469
BSL - Bank Interest 1 - 1
BSL - Furniture and Equipment 2,500 - 2,500
BSL - VAT 13,830 - 13,830
VAT Refund 956,591 - 956,591
Tax Refund 4,019,949 - 4019948
Other 920 - 920
28,908,483 11,328 28,919,811
PAYMENTS
Liens and Duress Payments (631,267) - (631,267)
Haulage and Distnbution Costs (227,062) - (227,062)
Wages (289,022) - {289.022)
Professional Fees & Sub Contractors (11,410) - (11,410}
Sales Commission (9,287) - (9,287}
RentRates (20,269) - (20,269)
Securty Cosis {5,900) - (5,900)
Sundry Trading Costs (22,537) - {22,537)
Statutory Costs (4,907) (374) (5,281)
Bank Charges (4,342) (64) (4,406)
Cash Backed Guarantee - Charges (67.,132) - (67,132}
Fixed Charge Distribution (3,246.625) - (3,246,625)
Irrecoverable VAT {14,366) - (14,366)
Agents Fees {18,468) - (18,468)
Legal Fees (Trading) {1,062,339) - (1,092,339)
Legal Fees (Lihgation) (5,094,122) - (5,094,122)
Administrators' Fees {3,849,560) - (3,848,560}
Adrmunistrators’ Disbursements (121,290) - (121,290}
Preferential Distnbution 23,814 - (23.814)
Unsecured Distnbution 8,299,998 - (8,299,998)
(23,053,714} {438) (23,054,152)
Balance 5,854,769 10,890 00 5,865,659
Expenses paid on behalf of Bnrsh Seafood {106,905) - (106,905}
VAT {(Recevable) / Payable (126,001) (74) (126,001}
Balances in Hand 5621863 10,816 00 5632753
Final progress report to creditors dated 11 February 2013 17




British Seafood Limsted
{fn Adminmstration)

APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 4

Receipts and Payments account for the petiod 18 February 2010 to 8 February 2013

RECEPTS 19 February 2010tc 19 August2012to 19 February 2010 to
18 August 2012 8 February 2013 8 February 2013
£ £ £
Debtors 607 - 607
Intellectual Property 20,000 - 20,000
Cash atBank - - -
Furniture/Equipment & Motor Vehicles 15,271 - 15,271
Bank Interest Gross 634 125 758
Rent 3,000 - 3,000
Rates Refund 3,667 - 3667
Temp Funding Account 872 - 872
Other/Sundry Refunds 18,590 - 18,590
Funding from Bloomsbury 106,805 - 106,905
169,547 125 169,672
PAYMENTS
Liens and Duress Payments {50,793) - (50,783}
Haulage and Distnbution Costs {t6,411) - (16,411}
Wages {1,385) - (1,385)
Sundry Trading Costs (11,272) - {(11,272)
Statutory Costs (23,445) (2.817) (26,262}
Bank Charges (165) - (165)
VAT Recervable 000 - 000
Agents Fees {15,965) - (15,965)
PAYE and NI (429) - (429)
{119,865) (2.817) (122682}
VAT (Recemvable) / Payable (425) {511) {936)
Balances in Hand 49 257 (3,203) 46,054
Final progress report to credifors dated 11 February 2013 18




APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 4

British Seafood Holdings Limited
{In Administration)
Receipts and Payments account for the period 19 February 2010 to 8 February 2013

19 February 2010to 19 August 2012to 19 February 2010 to
18 August 2012 8 February 2013 8 February 2013

RECHPTS £ 3 £
PAYMENTS
Balances in Hand Nt Nil Nl

Final progress report to creditors dated 11 February 2013 19




APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 4

Seafood Intermediate Company 1 Limited
{In Administration}

Receipts and Payments account for the period 19 February 2010 to 8 February 2013

19 February 2010tc 19 August 2012to 19 February 2010 to
18 August 2012 8 February 2013 8 February 2013

RECHPTS £ £ £

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand Nil Ni Nil

General Notes

The Receipts and Payments accounts must be read in conjunction with the attached notes and report

- No receipts and payments have been receved for Holdings or Intermediate Co
- No Statements of Affairs was received for any of the Companies
- Alt funds are held on interest beanng bank accounts

NOTES TO THE RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

1 Within the receipts and payments above we refer to “funding from Bloomsbury”, the balance in
hand of £46,054 will be repaid to Bloomsbury as a contnbution towards repayment of the
funding

2 Payments in respect of Administrators’ fees and expenses for each of the Companies have
been wholly funded by Bloomsbury, as agreed with the Creditors’ Committee

Final progress report lo creditors dated 11 February 2013 20




£10z Aleniqed |1 pejep sioppass o) yodes ssaiboud jeuiy

a5 o0t 05 9Ib'LL 05 82 0576’} 086 00 P66 0L 81 15022 SUNOH TV.LOL
0o S£9 00 $Z5'L 14 - - 00 ¥Z5'L ore
- - - - - . - LvA pue xey
. - - . - . - suoguag
00 €9 00 v25'L oz - - 00 P25 | ore uopebpn
apn|au| sJane Jallo
Z0 6i€ 05 260’6 0l 82 Em; 0g 6 00 0462 0t 91
. - - - - - - SI3UORISRIY A2UBAJOSUL JAYID UlIM UaSIET
6Z 60% 09 SEL'L 06 81 00 £50'1 ov ¢ 0% Zag'e 0S €L Bujnoday [eieuan
- - - - - - - (s1essy Buunoeg quaunujoddy jo uopesynoN 6 e) suopdy 1emu)
T T 00 080°L 0s v Qs 689 )[R 0§ 05 080 ainsa|y put juswabBeuely 'uosiaedng esed
6l S6¢€ 00 290°} 0L Z 00 OEZ 080 00 g8 06 | Bujjia Momels pue Buua|ysen
Bujuue|d pue uoneySILWPY

9jo | abed

£ XiaN3ddVv

£L/LO/LE ©) ZL/80/61 pouad 8y} 1o} s3500 auul)

paywiI pooyess YspUg




9 jo Z abed
£ XION3ddY

£102/10/L.€ 01 0L0Z/Z0/61 polied 8y} 10) SIS0 awl |

F4 Loz Aueniqe4 || pojep siojpesd 0) podas ssesboud reuid
00 625562 31va 0L NMYHQA §334 TV.LOL|
T I5Y §L 98P'092 Si 5§9 SLI1Z'9E 56 6Pl 00 80P'O¥L €S 0L¢ 00 198'¢L 59 ¥6 1800 8 SHNOH Tv.lOL
ZZ 109 SZ 9oLy §8 84 00 0It'S 00 €2 ST §TS'EL 0z §7 00 115'0Z §9 0€
89 299 Si Lva'op €L 19 00094 £ 00 £ SLOLL'® 05 21 00 145 82 59 0t 1VA PUE XEL

. - . . . . . . . suUoKUey

88 0LC 08 ¥95'9 0L L4 00 0SL'E 000t 0S PLY'Y 0L L - - uonebnn
apnou| st el Jeyio

£8 biE &2 Z6L'EH 56 894 SLLIS'PE 08 85 0S Zr8'}y §§ €01 0§ ZLL'9 0g e

43 1o §Z 7Z9'0t 09 L2 GLOSE £ S8 82 00 860'8L sz v 05 916 059 painaesun

. . . - - - - - - sigployeteys
[ 7315 Q0 55t oov 0Q §8Z og 00 005'tL Qe - - panaag

- - - - - - - - - |epuesajaly
6. 8re 05 518°0C st ge 009969 50 42 05 2’22 0f 85 00 509') [iER saafodurg

si0)Ipaldn
Si 8L logpre'ze stz | - - 0% StTP'ZTT S8 ¥ o9 £68'6 oS 81

- - - - - - - - - sessy Aed PAYL

. - . - - - - - - £1655Y [ 55QUSNZ 4O 818G

- . - - - - - - - apIl jO uoRUEY
88 €OP 00 08F'Z) SLST - - 05 ZLLS ST E1 05 289 9 0s ZL PIOYasEST pue ployes. - Auedaid
00 oty 00SzT'e 0s L . - 00 §2Z'E 05 £ - - se[dyeA pue sBumig pue saamx|4 wewdinb3z puejuelg
iy zis 00 659'01 oL 62 - - 00 6¥F'EL 0} €2 00 012'e 009 (ioois B 8) Ressy 1810

. - - - - - - - - §1q6Q 3oog

S§}assSy JO UOQes||eay
CE BEY 00 0Z§'01 00 2 00 OC¥ 00z 00 080'0L 00 22 - -

- - - - - - - - - apei] Jo 84S0
00 S0t 00 0E¥'Z 009 00 otv ooz 000002 ooy - - Bujpes) Bupoyuon
£l ey 00 050°2 00 9} - - 00 060'2 00 51 - - Buipesj Bujobug
00 00§ 00 000" 00z - - 00000 L 00z - - Bugpesl Jo loguos | Aeg

Buipes|
SE 08¥ 05 088'9) SE S¢ 00 688"} [TH] 0§ 1p¢'oL g6 12 00 022’y 009
g1 0¥ 0 9SE'Y oL0L 0s 4pt'H s v 00 #1+'T 0Zs 00 562 ool 1enpuc) s10isai1g uo spoday
€L 215 00 vZ8'TL 58 b7 05 124 0EE 0§ £Z8°L seal 00 6216'¢ oo ¢ suopebpsaau)
suopehpsaaug
6 LV ST T¥0'08 S8 ¥el 00 1E0'PL PrANE) ST Iol'Ty or ré 00 058'€Z 00 0t

- - - - - - - - - SJAUOANYELd ADUGAICEU] JOID YIIM UOSeT
0L vOFr 00 Z.5'6) $C 6¥ 00 61Z°E S ¥l 00 EGL 81 0% vE - - Burnoday |eleuas
¥¥ 59S 00 BO8'¥C srio 00 SDR'Z 00 Ll 05 0¥ 0L 56 2T 06 298 12 0§ &7 {51958y Bupnaeg Susugujoddy Jo uopgesynoN b &) suopay jepju|
6Z 08¢ 00 LZE'F) 08 ot 00 6LE'F 01 0C 05 096'2 0og 81 DS 286 1 05z ainso) pus uswsbeuey ‘uois|Aledng esen
06 LEC ST 9£6'01 g6 Z¢€ 00 829 oe vl ST A0E'L ssal - - Su| 4 AMoymers pue Bupeysesy

Buluue|d pue uonensiujwpy
BRGIEoORE SR noHRE : PG
e . =
Huopaliaig siouMe

uoneRSiujWpY U]
paywi POojeas Ysnug




< 1oz Amnige || pejep Si0Npeus o} podas ssaibcud reury

ST TLP 00 £2£'Z8 06 Ok 00 1.08'9 05 IE 00 L86°42 0B 85 00 SE9'LI 09 02 15028 SHNOH IVLIOL
L6 SO 05 L0§'LL 08 20 09 L£0°E 0§ €} 00 ¥28°¢4 oy 8z 00 068 080
00 vas 00 00¥'P1 09 1t 0s£0¢ 05 €1 0S ZI8'0l 0s ez 00 085 05 0 LYA pue xe|
6) 585 09 101°¢c ot's - - 05 19272 06 ¥ 00 ovt or 0 uopebny
:9pN|Iu| SIYEW JAYIO
S8 819 00 059'21 00 92 00 585 00¢ 00 5%’ 00 L 00 009'E} 00 81
8 59 00 520'0L 00 12 - - 00 GLP'Z 00§ 00 008 EL 00 9t peanaesun
00 §1¢ 00 545" 0058 00 588 00¢€ 00 086 0o¢e - - painosg
sI0UpaID
00 061 00 56 080 00 56 050 - - - .
00 061 00 §6 050 00 68 050 - - - - speil jO BINSOID
Bujpesy
D0 S6¥ 00 58v's 0o £ . - 00 58t'1 00 - - :
- - - - - - - - - PNpUoS SIM2eq uo spoday
00 S6F 00 §6%°t 00 ¢ - - 00 S8¥'1 00 € . - suonebpseau|
suonebnsaay
IZ S0y 05 L+9's) 09 8¢ 0§ £80°¢C 0s vl 00 EIE'S or 02 00 5vi's 0L ¢
B - - - - - - - - SIBUORIIRI4 ADUBAJOSH] JBLID UM UCS|ET
62 £or 08 608'8 oLz 00 £¥b'L or L 05 8lZ'e 0Lz 00 058 0o 4 Buproday |eisueg
00 058 00 §8 0L o0 - - - - 00 58 0L 0 {messy Bupnoag Yuounujoddy jo uopesynoN B 8) suondy |epiul
£6 Zo¥ 05 02b'¢ 001 00 P28 08¢€ 05 LE aL0 005212 052 ainsopy pue Juswebeuey ‘vosiusdng esed
PLTZLE 0§ 9.8't or 0} 05 996 0t 00 528'2 oL 0058 0L 0 Buji4 Aoimeg pue Bupeyses
Buluueld pue uopens|ujwpy

uonENSIUIUPY U|
£L/L0/LE O} Z1/80/5) Popad ay) 1oj RS0 awL papwi [euonewsdiu| Aingswoolg

g Jo ¢ afied
£ XIAN3ddY




£10Z Areruga 1L PoIED SJONpBLD O podes ssesbasd jeuly

14
00 6V9'265°C 31va OL NMYYQ S33d W1O0L]
ST CSv §18/6'059'¢ S §50°8 05 pLL'667 59 69E'L ST #69'C0Z'T 09 8025 00 015'LPL L 06 9LF'} 1S02 % SHNOH IV.LOL
8t 019 $Z SEL'LCL 08 202} SZOLZ'IY S0 991 S 5.1'6¥Z [T SZ 056'StY $9 60§
Z6 759 9L 089'Si¥ 06 8vL Sz oKZ'ey S0 994 G2 882’801 08 88¢ Sl LE9'PEL S8 z64 LvA pue xel
54 102 0§ §5.'1Z¢ 06 85% - - 00 LEv'0L 0Z Zvl 06 81E'ISZ 0.8lE uopebnn
apn|aU) sIalte| JOI0
#8 99t Sl 58Z7°66C 0f 558 S 961'T¢ 5826 00 608°2T¢ Sb 569 00 08Z'vS 00 29
T §Z 898°98} 143 SZ 56Z'6 §L 98 05 0£9'8¥ | 00 0LE 05 ZPv'RE 05 PE painaesun
£Z 98F 05 50Z'Z9) 09 €£€ 00 b58'Y 0l 5T 00 S15'481 00 8.2 0S J68'GZ 05 Z¢ paindaeg
15 81§ 00 918'L 09 ¢ - - oo g18'L os € - - Jepuelejald
¥0 25¢ 60 968'8y 56 9E4 05 L¥0'8 00 1E 05 8v8'0F 58 501 - - saehoidugy
S10){paiD
v Liv 00 S08°65Z 0L ¥¥S 05 16%'} 058 00 682°ZPZ 0} §1¢ 08 85£'2) 0} £2
00 SPre 00 S¥PE 0ot - - 00 St¢t [+[( 8 - - sessy fued pdidL
00 05 05 196 [T 44 - - 05 498 s2¢ - - £305SY | $S8UENY JO BIRS
ov ¥8Z 00 1ZL'y 09 94 - - 00 00F'y 00 81 00 1ZE 090 equl jo uouney
¥< 06¢ 05 Z19'HE §L62 - - 05 2Ll 5L 82 - - ployesea pue pioyessy - Auedold
£5 9ZF 00 572§ T - - 00 522'S A A - - sa[3|ysA pue sBum)d pue seumx|4 MWewd|nbz pue jueld
£T 50§ 05 128'c9) SE P26 00 01§ 00z 05 192°e81 SE 226 - - (42015 B 8) messy J010
£0 Zvy 0§ Z90'0L 05 BS) 05 i7h't 05 v 05 L8855 05 LEL 05 ££0 21 0522 s1qeq oo
S}9SSY JO UONES||EaYy
ZZ LL¥ 00 916'896 07 99¢'T 05 9g¥'88 09 12 00 J6L'8¥L 0L §28°L 05 29Z'L91L 05 057
£8 £9Z 00 061'8¢ -7 40 05 Le¥'02 00 L2t 0% 25241 gl eg - - apel} JO &Ins0(D
1§ Liv 00 LL6°29Z 0z 195 05 {£E'€C 05 801 00 008°Z6 00 022 05 6£2'151 0L32eZ Buipesj Bupoyuoy
L 00V 00 pSE0¥9 ST 865°) 05 Sov'L 09 0¥ 05 ¥ZP'tED B OVS'L 00 £25'8 08 it Buypey) Bujobuo
Z} 6L¥ 00 56¢'Z2 [ 00 622’} 056 2 0o 0ZL'IZ oG et - - Buipes) Jo joQuon ¢ Aeg
Buipes]
Z0 8.6 | GZ £2p'108 0¢ LPL'Z 05 ¥OZ'LZL 0L 129 0§ LiT'svy S8 102} §Z 198152 §L LT
16 €0V 00 §54'5% 00 6¢ 05 Z8L'E 05 ZH 00 085 01 00 ¥2 05 286 | 052 1onpuey S1010811q uo sHod sy
05 528 SZ 999')6L 0¢ BOL'Z 00 /60'¥ZL 0T GLO 05 280'C0 S8 L2L"'L G €48 622 §Z GLE suonebpseau)
suonebnsaaug
8 60§ 05 ZiZ'L8y $9 £¥6 00 696'L% 56 861 00 9vP'LE) o0 9EF 05 462'142 08 80¢
8k Lib 0§ 584 °v0} 5L 64T 00 26221 08 Z5 00 S62'88 S8 Z6lL 05 gGl'e oLy Bupioday |esaueg
6L 15§ 00 $¥Z'9L 06 ¥Ei 00 £8s'e s ¥l 0§ 089 €2 0z 5§ 05 Z00's¥ 09 9 (mussy Bupnoeg Jusuquioddy jo uopesypoN 6 e) suopoy |eniu|
TLPLY 00 860'92Z 0k €€ 00 288°L st it 00 £28'82 5L 8§ 0o gre'sal 09 8EZ anso() pue juswebeuey 'uosiedng osey
TL st 00 £89'sL (/[ 714 00 0Z'VC  OZ b6 05 221706 0% 821 05 862t 091 Buj 4 Akymess pue Bupaysed
Buiuueld pue uonensIuWpPY
BEooRE s noHEl B
¥

9 jo ¢ abey
€ XION3dd

v

£10Z/410/LE © 010Z/Z0/61 POMBd B 10y 180D S|

wpv uf
peyunT jeuopetieiy] Angswoolg




£10Z Auenuqad |} pejep suolipasd of podes ssasboud jeury

00 508'61

31va O1 NMv¥d $334 Tv.10L|

65 PE¢ 00 ¥ZL'6L 56 85 05 £6E'8 09 5¢ 08 D518 1]} 00 081'¢ oo ¥ 1802 2 SHNOH IVYLOL
00 SPL 0S ¥£ 010 - - [ 0LO - -
00 SPC 05 ¥t 0L 0 - - 05 v& oLo - - 1VA PUE xBL
apniau| stenew JaYI0
6v 182 00 £80'Z orL 00.£R9} 099 00 Q0¥ 080 - -
£9582 00 828} or9 00 82Z¥'L 095 00 Q0¥ 080 - - paindesup
00 952 00 952 004 00 652 0ot - - - - painaeg
siolpal)
54 ¥6E 00 851°¢ 008 00 P22} [TY 09 bl [ 09 Z6L°L 05 |
1Z e 05 992'7 0l9 05 L¥L°) oSt 0§ s it 05 L8¢ 050 19Npuos $10)381)g Uo spoday
8t 048 05 148 oct 05 8. 0t o - - 00 562 0ot suopebpsaau|
suopebnsaau|
£6 ZEE 08 8’y SV EY 09 98¥'S 0Z ¥Z 08 ¥i6'9 §491 09 £86'} 03 Z
S6 Ot 05 1852 X 058L0 L 7Y, 00 €£5'1 05 € - - Bupiodey |e1auen
8¢ L6¢ 05 0€6'C S9 1} 00 0g5'}L 000 05 00’2 50 ¢ . . {siessy Bupnoes Jueuguioddy jo uoneaypoN B 8) suopdy |eRjul
69 18E 05 L29'S sz 94 008502 56 8 00 Zeg't oz ¥ 05 286'1 052z sinso)n pue Juewebeuey ‘uosiaadng ased
£T ¥6Z 00 680'Z oL 00 088 0l€ 00 802 1 ore - - Buind Aioymeyg pue Bupenysed
Buiduel4 pue uopiensIuILpY
FpeD ) GlEe ol oI | § g
Wml }um._n_a‘OI I - ¥
@Ew? ’ Hoddngisisau

9 jo g abey
€ XIaN3ddY

£10Z/10/LE 03 0102/20/6 | Pousd a1} 10) §1803 B

UOREASILIWPY U
pejiwi] sBujp|oH poojeEss ysiug




£1oz Aleniqged || pelep SJo)ipaso o] lodas ssaiboud [euly

00 61Z'%Z

3.vd OL NMYYQ §334 1v101]

9 Jo g afied
€ XION3ddV

$285¢ 05 BLLLT SLTL 05'52L'9 058t 00 9E6°6 51 ¥Z 00 BSP0L ov Th 1509 % SHNOH V10l
51 998 00 95.4°9 08 L - - 05 P 040 05 12.°9 [
86 588 09'vOF's oL 9 - - 05 ¥¢ oLo 00 04€'S 0089 LvA pue xe]
00 561 09 152" LTRY - - - - 05 15E°) oLl uopeBp|]
‘apn|al) sJanew o410
£0 89¢ 0§ S1Z°¢ 06 B 00 €89°1 089 00 00F 08 0 0§ T6L'L [
v£ Z8¢ 0% 0Z0't 062 00 82¢'L 0gs 00 GO¥ 08 0 05 2641 0§ 4 paindesun
00 §52 00 §5T a0 b 00 S92 0ot - - - - painoag
SI0)paLD
08 Z51 | 0§ ¥0L'Z 04 it 00 2’} 08 tri 00 ¥16 0ZZ 05 95§ 040
1821zt 09 0222 069 05 L)'l 05 ¥ 00 ¥16 0zz 00651 0z o 19ApU0D 40308410 Uo sp0d oY
1.3 00 v&F 08 0} 05 98 0 Ok - - 05 /6% 050 suoniebpseau|
suopebpsaau|
$Z 65¢ 05 £8E'Y) 56 8¢ 0§ 808'¢ or Sl 05 LBS°8 S0 bZ 09 1861 052
87 16¢ 00 658' oLy 00 80¢ 0z} 00 €£5°1 0s¢ - - Bupuodey |e18UE
¥9°¥9¢ 05 008'9 §9 81 00 0£5°1 009 05 042'S soZt - - (messy Bupnaeg Jueuguoddy jo uvogesypoN B e) suogoy (eqju
00 98¢ 00 8vZ'y 00 31 05 £99°1 00 £ 00 $65 (il- ]} 06 286°L 052 ainso|y pue juswsabeuey ‘vopsiatadng esed
§9 St 00 B6¥'L 09 ¥ 00 60€ 0zt 00 881t ore - - v Buid foygeys pue Bupeiyse)
Sujuue|4 pue uonensIUNUPY
- u.m 4
oddn i} ;
e e RS Y

£10Z/10/1E 03 0LOZ/Z0/6) POMed 8L 10§ 51503 BuL

UOoRENSIULPY W)
. paywit [ Auedwon sje|peuusu| poojess




